

Beth S. Ginsberg, OSB No. 070890  
[beth.ginsberg@stoel.com](mailto:beth.ginsberg@stoel.com)  
Michael R. Campbell, OSB No. 870016  
[michael.campbell@stoel.com](mailto:michael.campbell@stoel.com)  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
600 University Street, Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: 206.624.0900  
Facsimile: 206.386.7500

Attorneys for Defendant

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON  
PORTLAND DIVISION

DESCHUTES RIVER ALLIANCE, an  
Oregon nonprofit corporation,  
  
Plaintiff,

v.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC  
COMPANY, an Oregon corporation,  
  
Defendant.

---

Case No.: 3:16-cv-01644-SI

PGE'S REPLY IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION TO DISMISS

PGE'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Tribe Is a Necessary Party Because Its Interests Would Be Harmed if the Case Were Decided in Its Absence .....	3
B. PGE Cannot Adequately Represent the Interests of the Tribe.....	5
C. The Tribe Cannot Be Joined Because, as a Sovereign, It Is Immune from Suit .....	7
1. DRA Has Failed to Allege That the Tribe Violated the CWA Provision It Says Waives Sovereign Immunity .....	8
2. The Citizen Suit Provision of the CWA Does Not Abrogate the Tribe’s Sovereign Immunity .....	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atl. States Legal Found. v. Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community</i> , 827 F. Supp. 608 (D. Ariz. 1993) .....	11
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enters., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>County of Fresno v. Andrus</i> , 622 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	5
<i>Dewberry v. Kulongoski</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (D. Or. 2005) .....	13
<i>Friends of the Cowlitz v. FERC</i> , 253 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	12, 13
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	11
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	10
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	4, 5, 13
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	11
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	9, 10
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt</i> , 150 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941).....	11
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	10
<i>United States v. U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....	9

*United States v. Wheeler*,  
435 U.S. 313 (1978).....5

*United States v. Winans*,  
198 U.S. 371 (1905).....5

*Ver. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens*,  
529 U.S. 765 (2000).....11

*Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police*,  
491 U.S. 58 (1989).....11

*Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe*,  
442 U.S. 653 (1979).....11

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 791a.....2, 12, 13

16 U.S.C. § 823b(a) .....12

16 U.S.C. § 8251(b).....12

16 U.S.C. § 1531 *et seq.*.....7

33 U.S.C. § 1251 *et seq.*.....1

33 U.S.C. § 1362.....2, 10

33 U.S.C. § 1362(4)-(5) .....10

33 U.S.C. § 1362(5) .....10

33 U.S.C. § 1365.....2, 8, 11

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1).....7, 8, 9, 10

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7).....1, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g)(2).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....1, 13, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(A) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b) .....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(4).....	1
<b>Regulations</b>	
18 C.F.R. § 385.206 .....	14
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. XI.....	9, 10, 11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Felix Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> 122 (1942) .....	5
